

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

Writ Petition No. 3002 of 2025

Shreyas Padmakar Acharekar ... Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra
through the Secretary ... Respondents.

Mr. Ramesh Ramamurthy, Mr. Saikumar Ramamurthy for the petitioner.

Mrs. Sheetal Malvankar, AGP for the State.

Ms. Sneha Prabhu a/w. Siddharth Chandrashekhar for respondent Nos.2,3 and 4.

Ms. Anjali Ghuge for respondent No.6.

Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar, Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho, Mr. Rishab Murali, Mr. Aman Saraf i/b. Mr. Sachin Chandarana, Mr. Jaiveer Dhakan and Mr. Amol Rasal i/b. M/s. Manilal Kher Ambalal & co. for respondent No.5.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 7th April 2026.

P.C. :

1. Arguable questions are raised.
2. **Rule.**
3. Ms. Prabhu, learned counsel waives service of Rule for respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4. Ms. Ghuge waives service for respondent

No.6, Mr. Khandeparkar waives service for respondent No.5, Ms. Malvankar, learned AGP waives service for the State.

4. List on **23rd April 2026** at the end of the admission board.

5. It is open for the respondent authorities to proceed with the proposal submitted by the land owner.

(S.M.MODAK,J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)